[FREE FLEXING EXPANSION JOINTS]
22
2	 .59	 .05	 10	 612	 4096	 30	 6	 14	 8 7/8	 5
4	 1.18	 .19	 10	 306	 512	 15	 8 1/4	 15	 11 1/8	 5
6	 1.67	 .40	 10	 354	 263	 17	 10 1/2	 15	 13 3/8	 6
8	 1.92	 .61	 10	 630	 263	 31	 12 3/4	 16	 15 5/8	 6
10	 2.41	 .95	 10	 504	 134	 24	 15	 17	 17 1/8	 6
2	 .71	 .05	 10	 608	 5043	 45	 6 1/2	 29	 11 1/2	 9

6	 FSF	 VV	 50	 8	 L	 C
8	 FSW	 WW	 50	 4	 L	 C
How to order:
Example P/N
SINGLE
Size Range
Allowable Pressure
Stainless Steel Bellows
Temperature Limits
Stainless Steel Bellows
Axial Traverse
Lateral Motion
3” to 12”*
Vacuum to 50 psig
-20F to 800F. **
To 7 1/2”. . .
(depending on size)
Up to 1 3/4”. . .
(depending on size)
FREE FLEXING DATA
*	 For sizes larger than 12” consult factory for information.
**	 With special alloys, temperatures of minus 300°F. to plus
	 1600°F. can be handled.
•	 BELLOWS: ASTM A240 T304
•	 PIPE: ASTM A53/A106
	 50 lb. Series: Sch. 40
	 150 lb. Series: Sch. 40
	 300 lb. Series: Sch. 40
•	 FLANGES: A516-70 Plate (Std)
	 ASTM A105 (Opt)
	 50 lb. Series: 150 lb. ANSI B16.5 R.F.S.O.
	 150 lb. Series: 150 lb. ANSI B16.5 R.F.S.O.
	 300 lb. Series: 300 lb. ANSI B16.5 R.F.S.O.
•	 COVERS: Carbon Steel
•	 TIE RODS: Carbon Steel
•	 LINERS: 300 Series Stainless Steel
1.	Rated cycle life is 2000 cycles per EJMA
	 10th edition for any one movement
	 tabulated.
2.	To combine axial, lateral and angular
	 movements, refer to page 7.
3. 	Maximum axial extension movement is
	 10% of tabulated axial value.
4. 	To obtain greater movements or cycle life,
	 contact the factory.
5. 	Catalogue pressure ratings are based upon
	 a maximum bellows temperature of 800°F.
	 Actual operating temperature should
	 always be specified.
6. 	Maximum test pressure: 1 1/2 x
	 maximum working pressure.
MATERIALS OF CONSTRUCTION
50 PSIG FREE FLEXING:  STYLE FSF OR FSW
3”
Effective
Area
17.5 in.2
4”
Effective
Area
23.6 in.2
Angular
(deg)